## TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 ETAS ID: TM611301

Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Termination and Release of Security Interest in Trademarks at R/F 6711/0339	

## **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Wilmington Trust, National Association, as Notes Collateral Agent		11/27/2020	National Banking Association: UNITED STATES

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Veritas Technologies LLC	
Street Address:	eet Address: 2625 Augustine drive	
City:	ty: Santa Clara	
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA	
Postal Code:	95054	
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE	

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark	
Serial Number:	87550528	VERITAS CLOUDPOINT	

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: 2127514864

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2129061209

Email: JESSICA.BAJADA-SILVA@LW.COM

LATHAM & WATKINS LLP, C/O JESSICA BAJADA **Correspondent Name:** 

Address Line 1: 885 Third Avenue

Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10022

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	057887-0014
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Jessica Bajada-Silva
SIGNATURE:	/s/ Jessica Bajada-Silva
DATE SIGNED:	11/30/2020

## **Total Attachments: 4**

source=Veritas Trademark Termination and Release of Security Interest (6711-0339)\_Executed#page1.tif source=Veritas Trademark Termination and Release of Security Interest (6711-0339) Executed#page2.tif source=Veritas Trademark Termination and Release of Security Interest (6711-0339)\_Executed#page3.tif

source=Veritas Trademark Termination and Release of Security Interest (6711-0339)\_Executed#page4.tif

#### TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

This **TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS** (this "*Termination and Release*") is granted as of November 27, 2020 by **Wilmington Trust, National Association**, in its capacity as notes collateral agent (the "*Notes Collateral Agent*") for the Notes Secured Parties (as defined in the Security Agreement referred to below), in favor of **Veritas Technologies LLC**, a Delaware limited liability company (the "*Pledgor*").

**WHEREAS**, pursuant to the Security Agreement dated as of January 29, 2016, (as amended, amended and restated, supplemented, replaced, refinanced or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Security Agreement"), among the Pledgor, among others, and the Notes Collateral Agent, Pledgor granted to the Notes Collateral Agent, for the benefit of the Notes Secured Parties, a security interest in, among other property, the Collateral (as defined in the Trademark Security Agreement referred to below);

**WHEREAS**, in connection with the Security Agreement, the Pledgor executed and delivered to the Notes Collateral Agent that certain Trademark Security Agreement Supplement dated as of July 19, 2019 (as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "*Trademark Security Agreement*"), and the Trademark Security Agreement was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office ("*USPTO*") on August 2, 2019, at Reel 6711, Frame 0339;

WHEREAS, the Pledgor has caused the Obligations (as defined in the Indenture (defined below)) to be discharged and, in accordance with Section 11.10(b)(i) of the Indenture, dated as of January 29, 2016 (as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Indenture"), among the Pledgor, among others, and the Notes Collateral Agent, the security interest of the Notes Collateral Agent in the Collateral may be released; and

WHEREAS, the Pledgor has requested that the Notes Collateral Agent deliver this Termination and Release to evidence the termination, release and discharge fully of its security interests in and liens on all right, title and interest of the Pledgor in, to and under all of the Collateral, including the Trademarks (as defined in the Trademark Security Agreement) set forth in Schedule I hereto.

**NOW, THEREFORE**, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Notes Collateral Agent hereby agrees as follows:

- 1. Release of Security Interest. The Notes Collateral Agent, without recourse, representation or warranty of any kind, hereby terminates the Trademark Security Agreement and re-assigns and releases, terminates and discharges all liens and security interests in the Pledgor's right, title and interest in and to the Collateral, including the registrations and applications for registration of Trademarks set forth on Schedule I, together with all extensions and renewals of any of the foregoing.
- 2. **Recordation**. The Notes Collateral Agent authorizes and requests that the Commissioner for Trademarks record this Termination and Release.

- 3. <u>Miscellaneous</u>. Section 6 of the Trademark Security Agreement is incorporated herein by reference, *mutatis mutandis*.
- 4. <u>Further Assurances</u>. The Notes Collateral Agent agrees to take all reasonably necessary further actions, and provide to the Pledgor and its successors, assigns and legal representatives all such cooperation and assistance, including, without limitation, the execution and delivery of any and all further documents or other instruments, in each case, at the Pledgor's expense, as the Pledgor and its successors, assigns and legal representatives may reasonably request in order to confirm, effectuate or record this Termination and Release.
- 5. <u>Concerning the Collateral Agent</u>. The Notes Collateral Agent is executing and delivering this Termination and Release solely in its capacity as Notes Collateral Agent under the Security Agreement and the Trademark Security Agreement and not in its individual or corporate capacity. In acting hereunder, the Notes Collateral Agent shall be entitled to all of the rights, privileges, indemnities and immunities afforded to it as Notes Collateral Agent under the Security Agreement and Trademark Security Agreement.

[Signature page follows]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has executed this Termination and Release by its duly authorized representative as of the date first above written.

> Wilmington Trust, National Association, as Notes Collateral Agent

By: Karen Ferry

Name: Karen Ferry

Title: Vice President

# SCHEDULE I TO TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

# **Trademarks**

Reel/Frame: 6711/0339 / Execution Date: 7/19/2019 / Recordation Date: 8/2/2019 / Grantor: Veritas

Technologies LLC

**RECORDED: 11/30/2020** 

No.	Trademark	App. No.	Reg. No.
1.	VERITAS CLOUDPOINT	87550528	5740494